Let's Complete of Heaven's Providence - Successfully Dedicate Cheon Won Gung

Young-ho Yoon May 2022 Director-General of FFWPU International Headquarters Distinguished guests from Korea and abroad, and our beloved Blessed families!



Heavenly Parent's dream since the beginning was to realize the ideal of one human family under God. However, that ideal which Heavenly Parent dreamed of has never come to pass. Likewise, the world of eternal peace that all humankind has longed for could not come.

The Rev. Sun Myung Moon and Dr. Hak Ja Jan Moon, our True Parents, are the manifestations of Heavenly Parent's only begotten son and daughter on earth. They have sacrificed their entire lives to bring about a world of eternal peace. After True

Father's cosmic ascension, True Mother began the first seven-year cosmic Canaan course to fulfill her promise to True Father and Heavenly Parent. On this victorious foundation, she declared the settlement of Cheon Il Guk.

"Cheon II Guk is established on earth." This declaration means that God has been established as the Heavenly Parent on earth through humankind's vertical parents, True Parents. For this reason, True Mother declared our new name, "Heavenly Parent's Holy Community," and she is pushing toward the settlement of a heavenly unified world by the sixtieth Heavenly Parent's Day in 2027 during our second seven-year cosmic Canaan course.

"In particular, this past February, True Mother organized the foundation for the settlement of a heavenly unified Korea through a successful and miraculous Summit for Peace on the Korean Peninsula. By 2023, she intends to build a model for heaven on earth where Heavenly Parent resides centering on the Hyojeong Cheonwon area as the capitol of Cheon Il Guk. To achieve this, she is leading the design for a hotel, a botanical garden, and a revival park, to name a few. The center of this project will be Heavenly Parent's temple, Cheon Won Gung.

Excerpts from True Mother's Message, July 4, 2019 regarding Cheon Won Gung.

"The completion of this building represents the completion of Heaven's providence and the consummation of human history. If Cheon Jeong Gung is a sanctuary centering on True Parents, Cheonji Sunhak Won follows the concept of a capitol building. Therefore, it will be called Cheon Won Gung. There, the True Parents, who exist substantially on earth, will preside over all humankind and all nations.

All people should visit Cheon Won Gung to learn, to see the truth and True Parents' achievements and be grafted as God's children through the Blessing, so that they can live full, beautiful, and profound lives on earth."

Cheon Won Gung will play the role of the capitol building of Cheon Il Guk. Within it, the Cheon Il Sanctum will be Heavenly Parent's original sanctum of Cheon Il Guk, and the Cheonji Sunhak Won will pass on True Parents' lives and achievements to future generations. Just as True Mother said, it will "represent the completion of Heaven's providence and the consummation of human history." Such is its importance that True Mother visits the Cheon Won Gung construction site day or night to lead the progress toward its completion.

True Mother's devotion made it possible to offer the framework completion ceremony around this time last year. Despite several challenges along the way, one year later today, we can celebrate achieving the highest of standards with Cheon Won Gung. The dedication of Cheon Won Gung, which will be the "completion of Heaven's providence and the consummation of human history", is our responsibility and mission centering on True Mother's ardent filial heart.

Ladies and gentlemen, let's express to our True Parents our appreciation for their absolute sacrifice in constructing his historic building. Please give a big round of applause to show our resolve to successfully dedicate Cheon Won Gung in May 2023.